Discount rate 7.20% 7.60%
 Expected rate of  return on plan assets 8.00% 8.00%
 Salary escalation 8.00% 8.00%
 Mortality pre and post retirement Indian Assured

Lives Mortality
(2006-08)

(modified) Ult

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)
(modified) Ult

 Employee turnover rate (for different age groups)  5%-10%  5%-10%

The estimate of  future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation takes into consideration inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.
The overall expected rate of  return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date,
applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

	 E. 	 Sensitivity analysis
		�  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of  the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2018
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Gratuity (Funded) Death Benefit Gratuity Death Benefit

Discount rate
(1% movement)

 (3.31)  3.67  (0.15)  0.16  (3.05)  3.38  (0.16)  0.17

Future salary growth
(1% movement)

 3.10  (2.95)  0.06  (0.06)  2.91  (2.76)  0.06  (0.06)

Employee turnover rate
(1% movement)

 0.08  (0.08)  (0.06)  0.07  (0.00)  0.00  (0.07)  0.07

Mortality pre-
retirement

 -  -  (0.17)  0.18  -  -  (0.18)  0.19

Although the analysis does not take account of  the full distribution of  cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of  the sensitivity of  the assumptions shown.

	 F. 	 Other information

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Expected employer contribution for the next annual reporting period  1.71  1.27
Weighted average duration of  defined benefit obligation 6 years 6 years

40.	 Related party relationships, transactions and balances

	 Related parties and nature of relationship

	 (i) 	 Holding Company

		  Nirma Limited

	 (ii) 	 Subsidiary Company

		�  Rima Eastern Cement Limited (formerly known as Lafarge Eastern India Limited), struck off  w.e.f  4 December
2017

	 (iii) 	Joint Venture Company

		  Wardha Vaalley Coal Field Private Limited

04 NUVOCO -19_Standalone.indd   106 10/12/2019   3:30:12 PM

107

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS

[…]

Discount rate 7.20% 7.60%
Expected rate of  return on plan assets 8.00% 8.00%
Salary escalation 8.00% 8.00%
Mortality pre and post retirement Indian Assured

Lives Mortality
(2006-08)

(modified) Ult

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)
(modified) Ult

Employee turnover rate (for different age groups)  5%-10%  5%-10%

				�   The estimate of  future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation takes into consideration inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

				�   The overall expected rate of  return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that
date, applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

			   E.	 Sensitivity analysis

				�   Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of  the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Gratuity (Funded) Death Benefit Gratuity Death Benefit

Discount rate (1% movement)  (3.31)  3.67  (0.15)  0.16  (3.05)  3.38  (0.16)  0.17

Future salary growth

(1% movement)

 3.10  (2.95)  0.06  (0.06)  2.91  (2.76)  0.06  (0.06)

Employee turnover rate

(1% movement)

 0.08  (0.08)  (0.06)  0.07  (0.00)  0.00  (0.07)  0.07

Mortality pre-retirement  -  -  (0.17)  0.18  -  -  (0.18)  0.19

				�   Although the analysis does not take account of  the full distribution of  cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of  the sensitivity of  the assumptions shown.

			   F.	 Other information

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Expected employer contribution for the next annual reporting period  1.71  1.27
Weighted average duration of  defined benefit obligation 6 years 6 years

40.	 Related party relationships, transactions and balances

	 Related parties and nature of relationship

	 (i)	 Holding Company

		  Nirma Limited

	 (ii)	 Subsidiary Company

		�  Rima Eastern Cement Limited (formerly known as Lafarge Eastern India Limited), struck off  w.e.f  4 December
2017

	 (iii)	 Joint Venture Company

		  Wardha Vaalley Coal Field Private Limited

05 NUVOCO -19_Conso.indd   157 10/12/2019   3:33:33 PM

Nuvoco Vistas Corp Limited  |  Annual Report 2018-19

158

Notes to Consolidated financial statements